

## CHAPTER 88

## JUVENILE COURT OFFICERS

H. F. 348

AN ACT to amend section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8), Code 1950, relating to the appointment and compensation of juvenile court probation officers and secretaries.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8),  
2 Code 1950, subsection two (2), is hereby amended by striking every-  
3 thing after the word "exceed" in line eight (8) and substituting in  
4 lieu thereof the following: "four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) per  
5 year and such deputy probation officers may be appointed as may be  
6 necessary to carry out the work of the court. Such deputies shall be  
7 paid not to exceed three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) per year."

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8), Code  
2 1950, subsection three (3), is hereby amended by striking everything  
3 after the word "exceed" in line four (4) and substituting in lieu thereof  
4 the following: "forty-five hundred dollars (\$4500.00) per year and  
5 such deputy probation officers may be appointed as may be necessary  
6 to carry out the work of the court. Such deputies shall be paid not to  
7 exceed thirty-six hundred dollars (\$3600.00) per year."

1 SEC. 3. Section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8), Code  
2 1950, subsection four (4), is hereby amended by striking everything  
3 after the word "exceed" in line four (4) and substituting in lieu thereof  
4 the following: "fifty-four hundred dollars (\$5400.00) per year and  
5 such deputy probation officers may be appointed as may be necessary  
6 to carry out the work of the court. Such deputies shall be paid not  
7 to exceed four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) per year."

1 SEC. 4. Section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8), Code  
2 1950, subsection five (5), is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking the words "two thousand" (2000) in line six (6)  
4 and substituting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-two hundred"  
5 (2200).

6 2. By striking the word "four" (4) in line ten (10) and substituting  
7 in lieu thereof the word "seven" (7).

Approved May 15, 1951.

## CHAPTER 89

## ASSISTANCE FOR BLIND PERSONS

H. F. 474

AN ACT to amend section two hundred forty-one point three (241.3), Code 1950, relating to assistance for blind persons.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION. 1. Section two hundred forty-one point three (241.3),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking the period (.) at the end thereof

3 and adding the following: "provided, however, that in determining  
4 the eligibility of an individual claiming aid to the blind, or in determin-  
5 ing the amount of such aid, the first fifty dollars (\$50.00) per month  
6 of earned income of such individual shall be disregarded."

Approved May 15, 1951.

---

## CHAPTER 90

### PAROLES

#### S. F. 295

AN ACT to amend section two hundred forty-seven point twenty-three (247.23), Code 1950, relating to expenditures of the board of parole in caring for a court parolee.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Amend section two hundred forty-seven point twenty-  
2 three (247.23), Code 1950, by placing a comma instead of a period at  
3 the end of the section and adding; "except costs connected with the  
4 delivery of a person so paroled to the institution to which sentenced  
5 upon revocation of the parole."

Approved April 16, 1951.

---

## CHAPTER 91

### TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITALS

#### S. F. 202

AN ACT to amend sections two hundred fifty-four point four (254.4), two hundred fifty-four point five (254.5) and four hundred forty-four point twelve (444.12), Code 1950, relating to cost of care of persons in tuberculosis hospitals and inspection of tuberculosis hospitals.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section two hundred fifty-four point four  
2 (254.4), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line six (6) thereof  
3 the words "twenty dollars per week." and substituting in lieu thereof  
4 the following: "the average per patient per day cost of treatment in  
5 any such institution."

1 SEC. 2. That section two hundred fifty-four point five (254.5),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) thereof the  
3 words "board of control, which board" and substituting in lieu thereof  
4 the words "state department of health, which department".

1 SEC. 3. That section four hundred forty-four point twelve  
2 (444.12), Code 1950, is amended by adding after the end of the sen-  
3 tence in line twenty-three (23) thereof the following: "Cost of out-  
4 patient care of tuberculous patients administered under the super-  
5 vision of a tuberculosis sanatorium may be paid from the state institu-  
6 tion fund."

Approved April 14, 1951.